

No. 13-1372

MAY 23 2014

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF MICHIGAN,

Petitioner,

v.

THE SAULT STE. MARIE TRIBE OF CHIPPEWA INDIANS,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

SETH P. WAXMAN

Counsel of Record

DANIELLE SPINELLI

KELLY P. DUNBAR

MATTHEW GUARNIERI

WILMER CUTLER PICKERING

HALE AND DORR LLP

1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 663-6000

seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com

BLANK PAGE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT	1
A. Factual And Legal Background.....	3
B. Proceedings Below.....	7
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	12
I. THE QUESTION WHETHER MICHIGAN'S SUIT TO ENJOIN THE FILING OF A MILCSA TRUST SUBMISSION IS A SUIT TO ENJOIN "CLASS III GAMING ACTIVITY" UNDER IGRA DOES NOT MERIT THIS COURT'S REVIEW.....	13
A. The Sixth Circuit's Interpretation Of IGRA Is Correct	13
B. The Sixth Circuit's Interpretation Of IGRA Does Not Conflict With The De- cision Of Any Other Court Of Appeals	15
C. The Narrow Statutory Question Is Un- likely To Recur And Is Of Little Prac- tical Consequence.....	17
II. THE QUESTION WHETHER MICHIGAN MAY SUE TO ENJOIN UNRELATED GAMING AC- TIVITY ON OTHER TRIBAL LANDS UNDER THE PARTIES' GAMING COMPACT AND IGRA DOES NOT MERIT THIS COURT'S RE- VIEW	19
A. The Court Of Appeals Correctly Re- jected The State's Alternative Theory	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. The Sixth Circuit’s Decision Does Not Conflict With That Of Any Court Of Appeals	20
III. <i>BAY MILLS</i> WILL NOT REQUIRE A GVR	21
CONCLUSION	25
APPENDIX: Michigan Indian Land Claims Settlement Act, Pub. L. No. 105-143 (1997)	
§ 102.....	1a
§ 108.....	2a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Baltimore & Ohio Railroad Co. v. United States</i> , 298 U.S. 349 (1936)	24
<i>Lewis v. Norton</i> , 424 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2005)	17
<i>Mescalero Apache Tribe v. New Mexico</i> , 131 F.3d 1379 (10th Cir. 1997)	16
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community</i> , 695 F.3d 406 (6th Cir. 2012), <i>cert. granted</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2850 (2013)	11
<i>Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 759 (1985)	14
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978)	14
<i>Sault Ste. Marie Tribe of Chippewa Indians v. United States</i> , 576 F. Supp. 2d 838 (W.D. Mich. 2008)	3
<i>Wisconsin v. Ho-Chunk Nation</i> , 512 F.3d 921 (7th Cir. 2008)	20, 21

DOCKETED CASES

<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community</i> , No. 12-515 (U.S.)	<i>passim</i>
---	---------------

STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS

Indian Gaming Regulatory Act, 25 U.S.C.	
§ 2701(1)	14
§ 2702(1)	4
§ 2703(4)(B)	4
§ 2703(6)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
§ 2703(7)(A)	4
§ 2703(7)(B).....	4
§ 2703(8)	4, 14
§ 2710(a)(1)	4
§ 2710(a)(2)	4
§ 2710(b).....	4
§ 2710(c)	4
§ 2710(d).....	4
§ 2710(d)(1)	4
§ 2710(d)(1)(C).....	16
§ 2710(d)(3)(C)(v).....	8, 18
§ 2710(d)(7)(A)	1, 2, 8
§ 2710(d)(7)(A)(ii).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 2710(d)(9)	14
§ 2717(a)(1)	14
§ 2719(a)	4
§ 2719(b)(1)(A)	5, 9
§ 2719(b)(1)(B)(i).....	6
Michigan Indian Land Claims Settlement Act, Pub. L. No. 105-143, 111 Stat. 2652 (1997).....	6, 17
S. Ct. R. 10	12
25 C.F.R. § 151.11	15
